Based on the author's observations, the Semarang City Government in 2024 has 
had a Semarang Mayor Decree Number 180 /1162 of 2023 concerning the 
Determination of the Planning for the Preparation of the Semarang Mayor's 
Regulations in 2024. The number of plans for the preparation of mayoral 
regulations in 2024 amounted to 123 (one hundred and twenty-three) draft 
mayoral regulations. However, the number of Semarang Mayoral Regulations 
issued in 2024 amounted to 67 (sixty-seven). Based on the 67 (sixty-seven) 
Semarang Mayoral Regulations, there are still several regulations issued outside 
the planning for the preparation of mayoral regulations that have been